S e m ic o n d u c to r
NM93CS06L/CS46L/CS56L/CS66L
256-/1024-/2048-/4096-Bit Serial EEPROM
with Extended Voltage (2.0V to 5.5V) and Data Protect
General Description
The NM93CS06L/CS46L/CS56L/CS66L devices are
256/1024/2048/4096 bits, respectively, of non-volatile
electrically erasable memory divided into 16/64/128/256 x

See NS Package Number N08E (N)
See NS Package Number M08A (M8)
Ordering information
Commercial Temp. Range (0°C to +70°C)
Order Number
NM93CS06LN/NM93CS46LN/NM93CS56LN/NM93CS66LN
NM93CS06LM8/NM93CS46LM8/NM93CS56LM8/NM93CS66LM*
Extended Temp. Range ( -  40°C to + 85°C)
Order Number
NM93CS06LEN/NM93CS46LEN/NM93CS56LEN/NM93CS66LEN
NM93CS06LEM8/NM93CS46LEM8/NM93CS56LEM8/NM93CS66LEM*
•The NM93CS66 is available in 8-pin DIP and 14-pin SO only.
Note: 14-pin SO availability on the 93CS06, CS46 and CS56, contact your local
National Semiconductor Sales Office.
c s Chip Select
SK Serial Data Clock
Dl Serial Data Input
DO Serial Data Output
GND Ground
PE Program Enable
PRE Protect Register Enable
Vcc Power Supply
SO Package (M)
See NS Package Number M14A (M)
2-88
LOW VOLTAGE (< 4 .5 ) SPECIFICATIONS
Absolute Maximum Ratings (N o te i) Operating Conditions
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required, Ambient Operating Temperature
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales NM93CSxxL 0°C to +  70°C
Office/Distributors for availability and specifications. NM93CSxxLE -40°C  to +85°C
Ambient Storage Temperature -  65°C to + 1 50°C Power Supply (Vcc) Range
All Input or Output Voltages +  6.5V to -0 .3V Read Mode 2.0V to 5.5V
with Respect to Ground All Other Modes 2.5V to 5.5V
Lead T emperature (Soldering, 10 sec.) +  300°C
ESD rating 2000V
DC and AC Electrical Characteristics
Symbol Parameter Part Number Conditions Min Max Units
V r p p Power Supply Ripple Peak-to-Peak
(Note 5) 0.1 Vcc V
icc i Operating Current NM93CS06L-NM93CS66L CS =  V|h , SK =  250 kHz 2
mACMOS Input Levels NM93CS06LE-NM93CS66LE 2
>CC2 Operating Current NM93CS06L-NM93CS66L CS =  V|H, SK =  250 kHz 3
mA
TTL Input Levels NM93CS06LE-NM93CSS66LE 4.5V^VCc ^5.5V 3
!CC3 Standby Current NM93CS06L-NM93CS66L CS =  OV 50
p. ANM93CS06LE-NM93CS66LE 50
IlL Input Leakage NM93CS06L-NM93CS66L V|N =  0V to Vcc -2 .5 2.5
jliA